Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	10/13/92
Action:	Adopted
Vote:	Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 92-112

A RESOLUTION RELINQUISHING THE BOROUGH'S SELECTION OF LANDS KNOWN AS THE HOPE AIRSTRIP AND THE LAWING AIRSTRIP

- WHEREAS, the borough's municipal selections include the Hope Airstrip and the Lawing Airstrip; and
- WHEREAS, the Hope Community Land Use Plan as prepared by the Hope/Sunrise Advisory Planning Commission indicates that the Hope Airstrip remain under the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities; and
- WHEREAS, it is not in the best interest of the borough to receive title to these areas; and
- WHEREAS, the State has indicated it would be more efficient for the borough to relinquish the selections of the two airstrips than the State issuing a decision rejecting the selections;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the borough hereby relinquishes its selection of the following described lands encompassing the Hope Airstrip and containing a total of 74.83 acres, more or less:

Hope Airport Tract I: A parcel of land lying within unsurveyed Sections 33 and 34, T10N, R2W, and Sections 3 and 4, T9N, R2W, Seward Meridian, Alaska, more particularly described as commencing at corner No. 1 of HES 247, USS 2636 being the point of beginning; thence N06°54'40"E 1580.81 feet, thence West 680.91 feet, thence S04°07'38"W 1036.52 feet, thence S04°07'38"W 1036.52 feet, thence S04°07'38"W 1200.00 feet, thence S04°07'38"W 1200.00 feet, thence S04°07'38"W 1906.00 feet, thence S04°07'38"W 1906.00 feet, thence S04°07'38"W 1906.00 feet, thence N41°54'39"E 681.34 feet, thence N01°05'W 1676.99 feet to the point of beginning, containing 68.19 acres, more or less.

Hope Airport Tract III: A parcel of land lying within unsurveyed Section 34, T10N, R2W, Seward Meridian, Alaska, more particularly described as commencing at corner No. 1 of HES 247 USS 2636 proceed N06°54'40"E 1580.81 feet, thence West 11.44 feet to the point of beginning;

thence West 265.75 feet,

thence North 131.79 feet,

thence \$83°05'20"E 289.56 feet,

thence S12°37'18"W 99.35 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.73 acres, more or less.

Hope Airport Tract IV: A parcel of land lying within unsurveyed Section 33, T10N, R2W, Seward Meridian, Alaska, more particularly described as commencing at corner No. 1 of HES 247 USS 2636 proceed N56°58'08"W 1144.99 feet to the point of beginning;

thence N85°52'22"W 445.00 feet,

thence S00°04'W 60.15 feet,

thence \$85°52'22"E 440.74 feet,

thence N04°07'38"E 60.00 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.61 acres, more or less.

Hope Airport Tract V: A parcel of land lying within unsurveyed Sections 3 and 4, T9N, R2W, Seward Meridian, Alaska, more particularly described as commencing at corner No. 1 of HES 247 USS 2636 proceed S44°35'19"W 928.22 feet to the point of beginning;

thence N85°55'22"W 123.00 feet,

thence S04°07'38"W 1390.00 feet,

thence \$15°19'E 173.83 feet,

thence S20°13'W 238.34 feet,

thence \$03°00'E 135.05 feet,

thence S46°01'05"E 83.00 feet,

thence N44°00'E 93.61 feet,

thence N04°07'38"E 1906.00 feet to the point of beginning,

containing 5.30 acres, more or less.

SECTION 2. That the borough hereby relinquishes its selection of the lands encompassing the Lawing Airstrip located within Section 25, T4N, R1W, Seward Meridian, Alaska, identified by the State of Alaska as ADL 217590 and containing a total of 68.54 acres, more or less.

SECTION 3. That this resolution takes effect upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 13TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1992.

Betty J. Glick, Assembly President

ATTEST:

۰.,

How X. Unekon-Gaye J. Yaughan, Borough Clerk